Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Wednesday, 25th January, 2017
Time 6.30 pm
Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, N EWCASTLE
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG U N DE R LYM E
Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250 BOROUGH COUNCIL
Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
e PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME ST5 2AG

Finance, Resources and Partnerships
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA
PART 1- OPEN AGENDA

Apologies
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

Treasury Management Strategy - 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 28)
Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 (Pages 29 - 54)
6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice,
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

7 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

8 Date of next meeting - Monday 13 March 2017

Members: Councillors Fear, Frankish, T Hambleton, Loades, Pickup, Proctor, Spence (Vice-
Chair), Waring, Wilkes, Winfield (Chair) and Wright

Britain in Bloom:
National Winner 2005
Silver Gilt Medal 2009

Regional Winner

2003, 2004, 2008,
2009, 2010

Gold Award Winner
2002 - 2010



‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development requirements from the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

FIELD_TITLE




Agenda ltem 3

Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/16

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 12th December, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield — in the Chair

Councillors S Hambleton, T Hambleton, Holland, Loades, Pickup, Proctor, Waring
and Wright

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams,

Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer,
Phil Jones - Head of Communications and
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Frankish and Spence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 be
agreed as a correct record.

COMMUNICATIONS - MOVING FORWARD

The Head of Communications presented this report which outlined proposals for
enhancing the way the Council communicates with residents, elected members and
staff whilst at the same time delivering efficiency savings as part of the budget
proposals for 2017/18.

The main focus of the discussion was The Reporter. Although a number of members
voiced support for the proposals outlined in the report on the future direction for The
Reporter, that it be printed on a twice yearly basis and made available for public
collection at locations around the Borough, other members suggested that it should
no longer be produced in any format and the additional £12,210 savings this would
generate put towards the Medium Term Financial Strategy budget funding gap for
2017/18.

There were concerns expressed that the circulation method proposed would not work
and that if The Reporter was to continue to be produced then it should be on a basis
to that currently used where arrangements were in place with a distribution company
to deliver the publication to the majority of addresses in the Borough.

Agreed That the comments of Members be referred to Cabinet.

SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES

1 Page 3



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/16

10.

11.

Page 4

With respect to the proposed changes to market stall charges which were verbally
reported at the meeting by the Portfolio Holder members of the Scrutiny Committee
were unable to scrutinise this information due to lack of prior notice.

A member was disappointed at the budget proposals which were considered to lack
new initiatives to generate income and failed to include examples of where marketing
skills could be used to help mitigate the forthcoming funding changes. This view was
supported and it was suggested that the Authority should be looking at ways to
generate a continuous income stream.

Continuing the scrutiny of the revenue generated by car parks and some licence fees
and the costs of provision and enforcement revenue, a member suggested that a
review be carried out into the cost effectiveness of the service which was delivered
by the Borough and whether, in the case of car parks, this could be done better in
partnership with an external operator. The Chair cautioned against this approach as
it was considered that this may lead to increased charges and a possible reduction in
consumer footfall.

At this point in the meeting the Chair reported on correspondence received from the
BID concerning a lack of consultation with the business community around the issue
of car parking charges, which was a matter for Cabinet to address.

Agreed That the comments of this Scrutiny Cabinet be conveyed to Cabinet
members.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING -25 JANUARY 2017

The next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee will be held on 25 January, 2017.
DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

Resolved That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following item because it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act, 1972.

TRADE REFUSE SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES

This report related to the proposed scale of fees and charges relating to the trade
refuse collection service.

Agreed That the report be noted.

TRADE REFUSE - SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/16

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm.

3 Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 January 2017

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18

Submitted by: Head of Finance
Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer
Ward(s) affected: All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To consider the content of and scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18, including
the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained
within it.

Recommendations

Recommendations:

a) That the Committee consider and scrutinise the content of the Treasury Management
Strategy for 2017/18.

b) That the Committee approve the strateqy for submission to the Full Council on 22
February 2017.

Reasons

The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 in place
before the start of the 2017/18 financial year.

At the Council meeting of 24 June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee before being submitted for approval by
Full Council. The strategy will be submitted to the Full Council for approval at its meeting on 22
February 2017.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires a report to be prepared and
approved by the Council concerning the strategy to be followed in carrying out its treasury
management activities in the forthcoming financial year, 2017/18.

1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and Regulations thereto specify that local authorities must
have regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities in setting
their affordable borrow
[...]
t for Communities
and Local Government (revised March 2010).

Management Sign-Off

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going to
Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off.

Signed Dated
Financial Implications
Discussed and
Agreed
Risk Implications
Discussed and
Agreed
Legal Implications
Discussed and
Agreed
H.R. Implications
Discussed and
Agreed
ICT Implications
Discussed and
Agreed
Report Agreed by:
Executive Director/
Head of Service

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

3 Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

1.0
1.1

1.2

Appendix 1
Treasury Management Strateqy Report 2017/18

Introduction
Background

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised
during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.
Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment
return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s
capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council,
essentially the longer term cash flow planning, to ensure that the Council can meet its capital
spending obligations. This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short
term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion any debt previously drawn
may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.

CIPFA defines treasury management as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

Statutory Reporting Requirements

The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports each year,
which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals.

Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) - The first, and most
important report covers:

¢ the capital plans (including prudential indicators);

e a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is charged to
revenue over time);

o the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be organised)
including treasury indicators; and

e an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).

A mid year treasury management report — This will update members with the progress of the
capital position, amending prudential indicators as necessary, and whether any policies require
revision.

An annual treasury outturn report — This provides details of a selection of actual prudential and
treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates within the strategy.

Scrutiny

The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being recommended to the
Council. This role is undertaken by both the Audit and Risk Committee and the Finance, Resources
and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational Page 11

1



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

1.3

1.4

2.0
21

Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18
The strategy for 2017/18 covers two main areas:

Capital Issues

e Prudential indicators;

e The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy (Annex C).
Treasury Management Issues

o the current treasury position;

e treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council;
e prospects for interest rates;

o the borrowing strategy and debt rescheduling;

¢ policy on borrowing in advance of need;

o the investment strategy (Annex A);

¢ creditworthiness pol
[...]
 will enable the inflation target to be met

MRP - the Minimum Revenue Provision represents the revenue charge for the repayment of
debt.

PWLB - the Public Works Loan Board is a statutory board that is run within the UK Debt
Management Office (DMO), its function is to lend money to Local Authorities and other
prescribed bodies.

Section 151 Officer — it is a legal requirement that councils must appoint a named accountant
to give them financial advice. The accountant in question is usually a chief finance officer,
director of finance or treasurer.

Supranational Bonds — bonds issued by institutions such as the European Investment Bank.

Eaq@dfn: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

18


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Contract
http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/lessee

Agenda ltem 5

Report to the Finance Resources and Partnerships
Scrutiny Committee

NEWCASTLE
25 January 2017 UNDER LYME
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18

Report Author: Kelvin Turner

Job Title: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)
Email: kelvin.turner@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
Telephone: 01782 742105

Introduction

To provide the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals
before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 8 February 2017.

Background
The attached report was presented to the Cabinet at their meeting on 18 January 2017.

A verbal update will be given at the committee as to the decisions made by the Cabinet in respect of
the report and the Council Tax levy that is proposed for 2017/18.

Question to be Addressed

Do members have any comments to make in respect of the draft budget and council tax proposals to
be fed back to the Cabinet at their meeting on 8 February 20177

Outcomes

That any comments on the proposals are reported back to the Cabinet.

Supporting Information
The report to the Cabinet is attached.

At your meeting on 2 November 2016 members were presented with the first draft savings plans that
were being considered to balance the budget shortfall estimated for 2017/18.

Page 29



At that time the “gap” for 2017/18 was estimated to be £2.731m. In the attached report at paragraph 3.4
members will note that the “gap” is £2.728m following a minor change of £3k in the Council’s Business
Rates baseline funding from Central Government.

The draft savings plans that the committee considered in December totalled £2.540m. To meet the
“gap” of £2.728m this has had to be increased by £188,000 as outlined in Appendix 3 of the attached
report. The changes to the savings plan since the committee’s last meeting are shown in the table
below:

Ref Service Area Description £000’s Detail

S1 All Vacant Posts Review 161 Additional posts frozen

G1 | Al Good Housekeeping 56 Further reductions in
Savings budgetary requirements

G4 | Central Services Elections 50 Savings in 2017/18 due to no

borough election. A pressure
will have to be included in the
2018/19 budget

G5 | Communications Printing Services 12 Cessation of paper copies of
the Reporter
A3 | Corporate Council Tax Base 36 Due to higher collection rate

and less households on
council tax support

A4 | Corporate New Homes Bonus (82) Amendments to the scheme
by Government announced
as part of the Local

Government Financial
Settlement
A9 | Corporate Parish Council Section 136 (45) Reduction of 25% rather than
Contributions 100%

Total 188

At your meeting on 2 November 2016 members requested information in respect of the vacant posts
that were to be frozen. These are listed in line S1 of Appendix 3 of the attached report.

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)

Councillor Turner — Portfolio holder for Finance IT and Customer

Local Ward Member (if applicable)
All

Page 30



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Wards(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2017/18 following
agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Recommendations

(a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.

(b) That the Cabinet determine the Council Tax levy to be proposed for 2017/18.

(c) That the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee be asked to
consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax
proposals before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet in February 2016.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2017/18 to the Council
meeting on 22 February 2017.

1.1

1.2

1.3

Background

The Council is committed to the delivery of high quality services. Integral to this ambition is the
need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and objectives, as set
out in the Council Plan.

The work of the council in 2017/18 is focused, via the Council Plan 2016 -18 approved by Cabinet
on 14 September 2016, on its vision of “creating a borough that is prosperous, clean, healthy and
safe”, an aspiration reflected in the Council’s four corporate priorities of:

A Co-operative Council delivering High-Value, Community-Driven Services
A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough

A Borough of Opportunity

A Healthy and Active Community

These four priorities developed alongside the vision within the Council’'s outcome-driven Council
Plan, form the basis for the work the Council is currently doing and what it is planning to do.

There has been good progress in the current year, with high standards of service delivery. Notable
achievements so far in 2016/17 are set out in Appendix 1.

1.4 The Council has a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to look at its financial position over the

next 5 years. This is aligned to the Council Plan and will be the main vehicle in ensuring efficiency
in service delivery and targeting resources to its priority areas.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisatio
[...]
evious years’ shortfalls have been addressed by a combination of measures such as
efficiency savings, reductions in expenditure or income increases, consideration of the need for
Council Tax increases and service reviews. These will continue to be pursued to meet future
shortfalls but it is inevitable that there will also have to be service reductions, cessation of services
or looking at alternative models of service delivery. The Budget Review Group will continue to
develop a strategy for eliminating the shortfalls.

Pageia3$éfication: NULBC PROTECT Organisational



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

5. Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2017/18

5.1 The Newcastle Capital Investment Programme Report considered by Cabinet on 5 February 2014
(see 5.9 below) set out the essential capital investment needed over the four years 2015/16 to
2018/19. This report, together with the associated “Funding the Council’'s Capital Investment
Programme” report was endorsed by Full Council when it approved the Capital Strategy 2015-
2019, to which these were appended, in February 2015. The capital expenditure proposed for
2017/18 reflects the needs identified in the report updated to take account of current priorities and
resources expected to be available for funding purposes.

5.2 Attached at Appendix 4 is the updated capital programme 2016/17 to 2017/18 based on current
commitments and agreed schemes plus a number of new schemes which are vital to ensure
continued service delivery. New schemes total £0.5m. The remainder of items included in the
Programme relate to continuing expenditure on current schemes, funding for which has already
been approved. As reported in the Financial and Performance Management Report considered by
Cabinet at their meeting on 14 September, a number of current schemes, amounting to around
£2.4m in total, have been put on hold owing to the present lack of capital receipts to finance them.
Only schemes in defined priority areas are being carried out in 2016/17 which means that the
continuing expenditure amount to be included in the 2017/18 programme is only £1.547m, the
majority of which (£1.500m) relates to the Public Sector Hub.

5.3 The programme for 2017/18 is severely constrained by the availability of funding. Because funds
in hand are minimal and the current programme of land sales has not resulted so far in any capital
receipts arising and will not now do so until at least the final quarter of 2017/18, only a very limited
programme of schemes can be supported. Accordingly, the programme to be funded from Council
resources has been limited to an amount of £0.500m, which is considered to be the most that can
be prudently put forward at the present time. The schemes included are those which most urgently
need to be carried out to ensure continued service delivery or to safeguard income.

5.4 Particular points to note are:

a) Consideration has been given to requirements for essential plant and equipment replacements,
buildings repairs and maintenance and other work which will be needed over the next few years to
enable services to be continued at acceptable levels (including compliance with Health and Safety
legislation) or to safeguard income from commercial properties. The most urgently required items
have been included in the proposed capital programme.

b) The Housing Programme provides only for the continuation of activities which are externally
funded, i.e. disabled facilities grants which are funded by a contribution from the Staffordshire
Better Care Fund.

c) The approved MTFS assumes that all of the New Homes Bonus received in 2017/18 will be used
to support the revenue budget so there will be none available to fund capital projects.

d) In summary, expenditure of £3.047m shown in the proposed programme for 2017/18 at Appendix

4 comprises:

£m
(a) New Schemes funded by the Council from Capital Receipts 0.500
(b) New Schemes funded from External Sources (Disabled Facilities Grants)  1.000
(c) Sche
[...]
was resolved: “That Cabinet agrees with the
principle that the Council, as a first resort, will seek to fund its future known capital
programme needs through the annual asset management planning process by the
identification of land or property in its ownership that is capable of, and appropriate for
disposal”.

Balances and Reserves

The Council’'s Balances and Reserves Strategy for 2016/17 is that there should be a minimum
General Fund balance of £1.20m and a Contingency Reserve of £100,000. The Council currently
holds these reserves.

A review of all the Council’'s Balances and Reserves together with a risk assessment is being
undertaken for inclusion in the final report on the budget to the Cabinet on 8 February 2017 and
the full Council on 22 February 2017.

It is not proposed to make any contribution from the Budget Support Fund to support the 2017/18
budget.

Legal and Statutory Implications

The Council is required to set its Council Tax for 2017/18 by 11 March 2017. However, it is
planned to approve the final budget and council tax rates on the 22 February 2017.

Risk Statement

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer to report
on the robustness of the budget. The main risks to the budget include:

e Spending in excess of the budget.

e Income falling short of the budget.

e Unforeseen elements e.g. changes to legislation or reductions in government
grants.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational Pa_qe 39



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

8.2 Such risks require regular and careful monitoring and it is essential that the Council has sufficient
reserves to call on if required (see Section 6 above), for example the Council has a General Fund
balance sufficient to cover foreseen risks.

9. Budget Timetable

9.1 The current timetable for the setting of the 2017/18 budget and Council Tax levels is:-

When Who What
18 January Cabinet Consideration of draft budget proposals
25 January FRAPSC Scruti
[...]
 procurement collaborations, for example the
delivery of outbound mail and the introduction of a hybrid mail solution with the City
Council.

dd) The introduction of an e-tendering tool to improve consistency, continuity,
transparency and compliance with future legislative requirements.

ee) Locality Working continues to be supported through the work of the Locality Action
Partnerships who brought in an additional £46,692.32 of external funding into the
borough to address priorities in local communities.

ff) Monitoring and delivery of contracts commissioned as part of the Newcastle
Partnership Commissioning Prospectus Round 1 & 2 has resulted in many good
outcomes for the residents of the borough.

gg) The Grant Funding scheme was reviewed and the Borough’s Community Chest and
Small Grants funding schemes delivered.

hh) The Partnership has continued to support and co-ordinate the Safer Neighbourhood
Panel for Newcastle under Lyme on behalf of Staffordshire Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner.

i) The landlord portal was introduced in January 2016 and gives landlords direct access
to Housing benefit information from a portal on the council’s website, this reduces the
need for any landlord that has registered for this service to make direct contact with
the benefit service. Not only has it reduced the number of phone calls, it has reduced
the amount of correspondence sent to the landlord, as all the information previously
supplied in writing is now directly available to them.

A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough

a) In the Heart of England in Bloom competition, the Operations Service gained a Gold
award for 15th year running and won the Small City category and overall winner.

b) A total of 7 Green Flag Awards were gained for parks and green spaces.

¢) Local Environment Quality (LEQ) scores for litter, detritus, graffiti and flyposting
continue to be good and performing better than target.

d) The council is a finalist in the APSE Performance Networks Mos
[...]
useum.

o) The Partnership team submitted an application for reaccreditation for the Purple Flag
award for Newcastle Town Centre and are waiting for the results which are due in the
New Year.

p) Achieved White Ribbon accreditation which is a national campaign to put a stop to
male violence against women and girls.

q) Participated in a Safeguarding Children Peer Audit with Staffordshire Moorlands
District Council to ensure that the Council is delivering its statutory safeguarding
duties effectively.

r) Safeguarding Level 1 training for Children and Adults at risk of abuse and neglect
was rolled out to all Council staff and Members.

s) Delivery of Safeguarding and CSE awareness training to taxi drivers in the borough
continues to take place.

t) Further development of multi-agency working undertaken to improve outcomes
around community safety and to vulnerable victims of crime through the Partnership
Hub.

u) Delivery of the Local Police and Crime Plan objectives and Newcastle Partnership
Workplan actions around the themes of health and wellbeing, safer and stronger
communities and economic growth have included many projects in the borough such
as the comprehensive DV service, CCTV, support to vulnerable victims, diversionary
activities for young people.

v) The council has contributed to the work of the countywide Gangs and Youth Violence
agenda and participated in the Home Office’s Local Assessment Process to help
explore Gangs and Youth Violence issues in more detail and to influence future
delivery to better protect vulnerable people in our communities.

A Borough of Opportunity
a) A total of 167 serious hazards to health were addressed to improve private homes,

making them safe to occupy. This includes targeted action on a specific road with
poor property conditions, an initiative which received good local press coverage.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational Page 43



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

b) Assistance with advice on adapta
[...]
ement

Programme 15,000 0 15,000 15,000 0
Knutton Recreation Centre -

Demolition 40,000 0 40,000 0 40,000
Engineering Structures 46,500 0 46,500 0 46,500
Carbon Management Plan 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000
INVESTING FOR THE FUTURE

SUB TOTAL 7,872,200 1,520,000 | 9,392,200 20,000 9,372,200
VEHICLES AND PLANT

Vehicles 2,437,500 289,000 | 2,726,500 2,726,500
Waste Bins 100,000 25,000 125,000 125,000
YEHICLES AND PLANT SUB 2,537,500 | 314,000 | 2,851,500 0| 2,851,500
GRAND TOTAL 11,744,000 3,047,000 | 14,791,000 2,221,600 12,569,400
Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational Page 53




Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Sources of Funding 2016/17 Est Exp | 2017/18 Est Exp Total Exp

£ £ £
External Contributions:
Bettercare Fund (Disabled Facility Grants) 1,034,300 1,000,000 2,034,300
S106 Planning Contributions 97,000 47,000 144,000
External Grants/Contributions 43,300 0 43,300
Sub Total External Contributions 1,174,600 1,047,000 2,221,600
Council Financing:
Other Revenue Funds (ICT Devel Fund) 284,200 0 284,200
Borrowing (Public Sector Hub) 3,900,000 1,500,000 5,400,000
Right to Buy Receipts (Public Sector Hub) 700,000 0 700,000
New Homes Bonus 375,000 0 375,000
Capital Receipts 5,310,200 500,000 5,810,200
Sub Total Council Financing 10,569,400 2,000,000 12,569,400
Capital Programme 11,744,000 3,047,000 14,791,000

Pagesibéhtion: NULBC PROTECT Organisational




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Treasury Management Strategy - 2017/18
	Treasury Management Strategy 2017-18 v2 - Accepted Changes (2)

	5 Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18
	cabinet report 18 january 2017 (6) (2) (2)




Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 25/01/17

1

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th January, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield – in the Chair

Councillors Fear, Frankish, T Hambleton, Loades, 
Pickup, Proctor, Spence, Waring, Wilkes 
and Wright

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer and 
Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - 2017/18 

The Executive Director Resources and Support Services presented the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2017/18.  The report set out in line with CIPFA 
requirements the management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions.  

Agreed: That the Committee approve the strategy for submission to the Full 
Council on 22 February 2017.

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) submitted this report 
which provided members with the opportunity to scrutinise the draft Budget and 
Council Tax proposals.  The report had been approved by Cabinet on 18 January 
2017 when they requested any comments from the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for them to consider at their meeting on 8 February 
2017.

Comments from Scrutiny Members 



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 25/01/17

2

A few members of the Committee considered that the Capital Programme was not 
aspirational and they were disappointed that it did not make best use of assets and 
failed to display confidence to encourage investment into the Borough.  

Specifically concern was expressed that only £500k was included in the 2017/18 
Capital Programme.

Members asked Cabinet to look again at the Capital Asset Management Strategy, 
which had been agreed some time ago, and to move forward with the sale of these 
assets.

Supporting this view, a member considered that a more imaginative capital asset 
programme should be drawn up in line with the agreed asset management strategy.   

A specific area of land at Keele Golf Course was put forward as an asset that may be 
brought into play.

In response, the Executive Director Resources and Support Services agreed that the 
Capital Programme for 2017/18 was severely constrained by the availability of 
funding but he added that the alternative of borrowing had revenue consequences. 
The schemes included in the programme were those which were most urgently 
required to be carried out to ensure continued service delivery, to safeguard income 
or to ensure health and safety compliance.

Members suggested that in future it would be useful to see previous income levels, 
as a comparison, in respect of the budget items that were experiencing a  decrease 
in revenue e.g. car parks and Kidsgrove Leisure Centre.

In respect of Kidsgrove Leisure Centre members requested a comparison of costs 
per head/per visit with J2. The Executive Director Resources and Support Services 
agreed to circulate this to all members of the Scrutiny Committee.  

Notable Achievements in 2016/17 

A number of members felt that this section should be renamed Outcomes with a 
reduction in the number of statements (max 12,) with demonstrable achievements 
and that the outcomes be highlighted. All efficiency measures should be grouped 
together under one heading.

Certain Members agreed that the document set out wishes together with a narrative 
of processes which should already be embedded within council.

Members congratulated the Council on its achievements in the Heart of England in 
Bloom competition.  They also felt it was noteworthy that Clayton Sports Centre had 
been refurbished at a cost of approximately £350,000 with over 95% of external 
funding.

There were a number of suggestions in relation to the narrative which are set out 
below:-.

In relation to the recycling service and the redesigned integrated enquires system a 
member considered that an optimal service level had not been achieved as there 
was a 28 day delay in the response times.



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 25/01/17

3

With regard to the monitoring of contracts a member requested that a report be 
submitted to this Committee on any leakage of work.

A member asked that the report include the outcomes in relation to the delivery of the 
Local Police and Crime Plan.  

With regard to the portfolio vacancy rate a member requested that national 
comparators be included in any future report to offer a clearer perspective of the 
Boroughs performance in this area.  

In relation to the implementation of a land/property disposal programme members 
pointed out that forward motion on this had not yet been fully achieved.

A member requested information relating to the number of apprentices employed by 
the Borough.

A member asked for anticipated outcomes from the Northern Gateway to be listed. 

The gratitude from the Parish Councils was extended in respect of the 4 year 
adjustment period for Section 136 Contributions.

A member suggested that the CCGs be encouraged to become a tenant of the Hub. 

Agreed; That the comments of this Scrutiny Committee be forwarded to the 
Cabinet for consideration prior to the final decision on the Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2017/18.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY 13 MARCH 2017 

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm


